TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM366171

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Name Formerly		Entity Type
Bank of Montreal		08/17/2015	Collateral Agent:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CBR Systems, Inc.		
Street Address:	1200 Bayhill Drive		
City:	San Bruno		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94066		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		
Name:	CBR Acquisition Holdings Corp.		
Street Address:	1200 Bayhill Drive		
Internal Address:	Suite 301		
City:	San Bruno		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94066		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number		Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4227296	HEALTHY FUTURES BORN HERE		
Registration Number:	4227297	SMART SCIENCE. HEALTHY FAMILIES.		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149695100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2149694804

Email: aaaugustine@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 2727 NORTH HARWOOD STREET

DALLAS, TEXAS 75201 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 175274-635093

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005691 FRAME: 0154

900347710

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David L. Odom			
SIGNATURE:	/David L. Odom/			
DATE SIGNED: 12/17/2015				
Total Attachments: 5				
source=19. CBR - IP Release (2014)#page1.tif				
source=19. CBR - IP Release (2014)#page2.tif				
source=19. CBR - IP Release (2014)#page3.tif				
source=19. CBR - IP Release (2014)#page4.tif				
source=19. CBR - IP Release (2014)#page5.tif				

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE is made as of August 17, 2015, by BANK OF MONTREAL, as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, "Secured Party"), in favor of the Grantors (as defined below). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Cbr Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation and CBR Acquisition Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation (each a "Grantor" and collectively the "Grantors") and Secured Party were parties to that certain Short Form Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 5, 2014 (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which each Grantor granted a security interest to Secured Party in the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by each Grantor to Secured Party, including the Patents and Trademarks set forth on Schedules A and B, respectively, hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on August 5, 2014, at Reel 5337, Frame 0248 and by the Patent Division of the USPTO on August 5, 2014, at Reel 033472, Frame 0073;

WHEREAS, each Grantor has requested that Secured Party release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to such Grantor;

WHEREAS, each Grantor has satisfied and fulfilled all of its obligations to release the Secured Party's security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby terminates the Security Agreement, and hereby discharges, cancels, terminates, and releases its security interest in all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):
 - (i) the Patents set forth on Schedule A hereto; and
 - (ii) the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule B</u> hereto.
- 2. Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to each Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, any and all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Intellectual Property Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF MONTREAL

By: Adam Z

Name: Adam Lively

Title: Managing Director

Intellectual Property Release

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED

As of the date first written above

CBR SYSTEMS, INC.

Name: Michael Johnson

Title: Chief Financial Officer

CBR ACQUISITION HOLDINGS CORP.

Name: Michael Johnson

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Intellectual Property Release

Schedule A

Description	Application No.	Application Date	Publication No./Patent No.	Registration Date	Owner/ Applicant	
Collection means and a method for collecting cord blood	11186415	7/20/05	Publication No. 20060020227	N/A	Cbr Systems, Inc.	
Method for the collection and distribution of cord blood stem cells	11671967	2/6/07	Publication No. 20080189045	N/A	Cbr Systems, Inc.	

Schedule B

Mark	Applicatio n No.	Applicatio n Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status of Mark	Owner/ Applicant
HEALTHY FUTURES BORN HERE	85405226	08/23/2011	4227296	10/16/12	Registered	Cbr Systems, Inc.
SMART SCIENCE. HEALTHY FAMILIES.	85405236	08/23/2011	4227297	10/16/12	Registered	Cbr Systems, Inc.

RECORDED: 12/17/2015